
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 February 2025 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Emily Wood (Chair), Calum Watt (Vice-Chair), 
Annie Currier, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Callum Roper and 
Clare Smalley 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Members: 
 

Jane Nellist and Dave Carter 

Officers attending: 
 

Sally Brooks, Democratic Services, Jaclyn Gibson, Zlati Kalchev, 
Amanda Stanislawski 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE NOTE THERE WILL BE A MEMBER DEVELOPMENT 
SESSION ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AT 5PM DIRECTLY 

BEFORE THE COMMITTEE 
 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 December 2024  
 

3 - 14 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Procurement Act 2023 & Contract Procedure Rules  
 

15 - 84 

4.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  
 

85 - 90 

5.  Prudential Indicators 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Treasury Management 
Strategy 2025/26  
 

91 - 182 

6.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

183 - 198 

7.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25  
 

199 - 212 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 10 December 2024 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Wood (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Annie Currier, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson,  

Callum Roper, Calum Watt and Aiden Wells 
 

Independent Member: Dave Carter and Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Clare Smalley 

 
31.  Confirmation of Minutes - 23 September 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2024 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

32.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33.  Procurement Act 2023 & Contract Procedure Ru
[...]
Aiden Wells left the meeting at this point in proceedings) 
 
Minute number 42 included details of the discussion associated with this item. 
 
(Only Appendix A ‘Information Governance Risk Register’ was contained here as 
exempt information). 
 
RESOLVED that Appendix A (Exempt Information) be accepted. 
 

13



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE  4 FEBRUARY 2025 
   

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PROCUREMENT ACT 2023 & CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES  

DIRECTORATE:  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHORS: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER – CITY SOLICITOR AND 
HEATHER CARMICHAEL – PROCUREMENT MANAGER 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To update Audit Committee of the new Procurement Act 2023 and the 
subsequent revision of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules, and to seek 
any comments. 

  
2. Executive Summary 
  

Procurement Act 
 

2.1 The Procurement Act 2023 (PA23) received Royal Assent in October 2023 
and is due to come into force in February 2025. The Act will supersede 
existing legislation governing public procurement, including the Public 
Contract Regulations 2015. 
 

2.2 The PA23 has been designed to create a simpler, more flexible commercial 
system which meets the UK’s needs. The aim of the Act is to provide a 
number of benefits to suppliers and buyers including:- 
 

 Cutting red tape and supporting innovation 

 Improving transparency by creating a fully open and transparent 
system, meaning everyone has access to public procurement data 

 Faster competitive processes for emergency buying, allowing buyers 
to meet urgent needs quickly and efficiently 

 Simplifying the process of working with the public sector, supporting 
more small to medium enterprises (SME’s) to bid for contracts 

  
2.3 This transformation of public procurement represents a huge change for all 

public bodies and is seen as a significant opportunity to make procurement 
processes better to deliver outcomes for the taxpayer.  

  
2.4 Contract Procedure Rules 

 
2.5 In
[...]
 
Notices. 
 

3.2.3 Competitive Tendering Procedure – moves from six procedures to the 
creation of one concept of competitive tendering procedure, which may be 
either a single stage open procedure or; ‘any other competitive procedure 
that the authority considers appropriate’, introducing the freedom to design 
a procedure. 
 

3.2.4 A new concept is introduced of ‘excluded suppliers’ – excluded on a 
mandatory ground and ‘excludable suppliers’ excludable on a discretionary 
ground. 
 

3.2.5 Allows the modification of the term of the procurement provided the tender 
deadline has not passed. 
 

16



3.2.6 
 

Allows for the direct award of a contract in special/limited cases. 
 

3.2.7 Introduces a new concept of an open framework which can operate for a 
maximum of eight years and allow new suppliers to join during the lifetime 
of the framework. 
 

3.2.8 Reduces the standstill period after a contract has been awarded, from 10 to 
8 days. 
 

3.2.9 Where a contract is valued at more than £5 million, introduces a requirement 
to publish at least three key performance indicators (KPI’s) via a contract 
performance notice. 
 

3.2.10 Introduces Contract Change Notices which will be required for all contract 
amendments, except where this doesn’t change the scope of the notice. 
 

3.2.11 Introduces a central digital platform for suppliers to register and store their 
details so that they can be used for multiple bids and be able to view all 
opportunities in one place. 
 

3.3 Transition 
 

3.4 The new PA23 will only apply to new procurements commenced from the 
date the Act comes into force. This means contracts let prior to 24 February 
2025 will continue to be governed by previous legislation and will not be 
subject to the requirements of the PA23. 

  
3.5 Notices 

 
3.6 Linked to the transparency thread running through the PA23, the most 

significant change for public authorities contemplating entering into a 
contract is the number of notices that are 
[...]
 purchase a suite of 
documents relevant to implementing the Act. This cost is accommodated 
within existing budgets. 
 

7.2 
 
 
 
7.3 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 
 
As outlined in the report.  
 
Equality, Diversity and Human Rights 
 

 The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all 
individuals when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, 
delivering services and in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination. 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out 
their activities. 

 
The Procurement Act 2023 and the Council’s contract procedure require the 
council to conduct all contracts in a fair, transparent and non-discriminatory 
manner. 

  
8. Risk Implications 

 
8.1  If the Council does not implement the Act properly or does not update the 

CPR’s as necessary, there will be a risk of challenge to the procurement 
process. 

  
 

19



9. Recommendation 
 

9.1 That Audit Committee make any comments and note the new Procurement 
Act and revision to the contract procedure rules. 
 

 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
(call-in and urgency) 
apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices 
does the report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officers: Carolyn Wheater – City Solicitor 
Email: carolyn.wheater@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 

Heather Carmichael - Procurement Manager 
Email: heather.carmichael@lincoln.gov.uk 

 
 

20

mailto:carolyn.wheater@lincoln.gov.uk
mailto:heather.carmichael@lincoln.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 

 

Contract Procedure Rules      November 2024 

1. Scope of Contract Procedure Rules 
 

1.1 Overview 
 

 These Contract Procedure Rules (CPR’s) set out the rules by which we spend 
money on the supplies (goods), services and 
[...]
 Four – Addendum to Contract V 2.0 171122 
 
Appendix Five - Signing & Sealing Guidelines V 2.0 171122 
 
Appendix Six - Sealing Authority V 0.3 171122 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

83



This page is intentionally blank.



                  
AUDIT COMMITTEE           4 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT MONITORING 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

LARA WELLS, BUSINESS MANAGER – CORPORATE POLICY 
AND IMPROVEMENT 
 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To present to Audit Committee a progress update as set out in the 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 
 
 

This report and supporting appendix provides an update on the progress made with 
those governance issues identified in the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement. 
There were no significant issues identified and within the 2023/24 Annual 
Governance Statement but there were six governance issues which, whilst not 
meeting the threshold to be ‘significant’, require monitoring over 2024/25 in order 
that they can be addressed. Of these six issues, one in relation to the Lincoln Project 
Management Model, was to be monitored by the Audit Committee. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 

On an annual basis the Annual Governance Statement reviews how City of Lincoln 
Council complied with our Code of Corporate Governance during the previous year, 
and specifically focuses on identifying any significant governance issues for 
monitoring over the year ahead.  
 
Update reports on the progress made with reducing the risks of those issues 
identified are provided to Audit Committee on a six-monthly basis. 

 
4. 
 

 
Summary of Findings 

4.1 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGS Issues Identified for Monitoring in 2023/24  
 
There were six issues identified, while not meeting the threshold to be ‘significant,’ 
that required monitoring over 2024/25 in order that they could be addressed, all of 
which are detailed below: 
 

- An internal audit of Contract Management has been given ‘limited 
assurance,’ due to some contracts not being managed consistently. 
 

- An internal audit of IT Asset Management has been given ‘limited 
assurance.’  
 

85

Item No. 4



 
 
 
 
 

- Our project governance arrangements need to be reviewed and updated, to 
ensure that all projects are being implemented in full accordance with the 
Lincoln Project Management Model (LPMM)  
 

- All directorates to ensure financial, legal and procurement advice is sought 
for projects in a timely manner.   
 

- There remains limited additional capacity within internal professional support 
services to provide the advice and oversight necessary to ensure effective 
governance of significant and complex projects. Frontline services are also 
continuing to encounter capacity and recruitment challenges. 
 

- The Lincoln Performance Management Framework needs to be refreshed, 
following an internal audit of Performance Management 

 
Five of these six governance issues to be monitored over 2024/25 have agreed 
actions associated with them either through the internal audit and review processes, 
or within existing plans and strategies. As such, the action plan for the 2023/24 AGS 
contains only one action. 
 

Ref Action By Whom By 
When 

Core 
Principle 

AGS/24/01 Complete a full review of 
the Lincoln Project 
Management Model 
(LPMM) 

Business 
Manager – 
Corporate 
Policy & 
Improvement 

March 
2025 

D 

 
An update on the progress with this is provided within Appendix A. A full review has 
taken place and templates and guidance documents have been amended and 
updated. Good progress has been made and is on track for full completion by end 
March 2025. The revised documentation is being tested and following final 
consultation, will be launched. 
 

5.  
 
5.1 

Strategic Priorities 
 

This report does not focus specifically on any of the five Vision 2025 priorities but 
does contribute significantly towards One Council, which underpins these 
aspirations. 
 

6. Organisational Impacts  
 

6.1 
 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 
Legal Implications (including Procurement Rules) 
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
 
 
 

86



6.3 
 

Equality, Diversity & Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. It requires that public bodies have due regard to 
the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

  
There are no direct Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of this 
report. 
  

7. Risk Implications 
 

7.1 
 
 
7.2 

(i)        Options Explored  
 
N/A 
 
(ii)       Key Risks Associated with the Preferred Approach  
 
N/A 
 

8. Recommendation 
 

8.1 Audit Committee is asked to note the progress made with the Lincoln Project 
Management Model action identified in the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

87



 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

 
No 

 
Do the exempt 
information categories 
apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the 
Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices 
does the report 
contain? 

One 

List of Background 
Papers: 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Lara Wells,  
Business Manager, Corporate Policy & Improvement 

Email address: lara.wells@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

88

mailto:lara.wells@lincoln.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Summary of Progress with AGS Risk Actions: January 2025 

2023/24 AGS Review Issues 

Significant governance issues are those that present high financial, reputational or political risks to the Council. There were no 

significant governance issues identified during 2023/24 for further monitoring. There were new governance issues identified for 

monitoring during the 2024/25 period, however, these did not meet the ‘significant governance issue’ threshold. 

 

AGS Issue Identified Updated by Progress Update Future actions RAG  
Status 

Our project governance arrangements 
need to be reviewed and updated, to 
ensure that all projects are being 
implemented in full accordance with the 
Lincoln Project Management Model 
(LPMM) and that use of the LPMM is 
consistent.  The LPMM is undergoing a 
full review over the coming year and has 
been included in the action plan in Part 3 
of this AGS.  

Business 
Manager – 
Policy and 
Service 
Improvement 

The Lincoln Project Management 
Model has been reviewed and the 
templates and guidance have been 
amended and updated.  These 
changes have introduced some 
flexibility into project methodology to 
deal with uncertainty, provide better 
review mechanisms to record how 
projects may change, made simpler 
for users and improved project 
governance. 

Consultation with 
users and 
programme of 
training to be rolled 
out to Service 
Managers/Project  
Managers in 
2025/26 

 

 

 

89



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2024/25 TO 2027/28 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2025/26 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

LAURA SHIPLEY, FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

The purpose of the report is for Audit Committee to review and recommend to 

Executive and Council the approval and adoption of the: 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26; 

 Prudential Indicators; 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy; 

 Treasury Management Practices (TMP’s). 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

This report covers the operation of the Council’s prudential indicators, its treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year. It incorporates four key 
Council reporting requirements: 
 

 Prudential and Treasury Indicators – the reporting of the statutory prudential 
indicators together with local indicators, in accordance with the requirements 
of the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 

 

 Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Statement – the reporting of the MRP 
policy which sets out how the Council will pay for capital assets through 
revenue each year (as required by regulation under the Local Government Act 
2003). 

 

 Treasury Management Strategy – which sets out how the Council’s treasury 
activity will support capital decisions, the day-to-day treasury management 
and the limitations on activity through treasury prudential indicators. The key 
indicator is the Authorised Limit, the maximum amount of debt the Council 
could afford in the short term, but which would not be sustainable in the longer 
term. This is the Authorised Borrowing Limit required by s3 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and is in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 

 

 Investment Strategy – this is included within the Treasury Management 
Strategy and sets out the criteria for choosing investment counterparties and 
limiting exposure to the risk of loss.  It is reported annually (in accordance with 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Investment 
Guidance). 

91

Item No. 5



 
3. Key Prudential Indicators 

 
3.1 The table below summarises the key prudential indicators that have been 

incorporated into the 2025/26 strategy.  The projected capital expenditure will 
determine the capital financing or borrowing requirement, which will in turn determine 
the actual level of external borrowing taken and hence, cash balances available for 
investment. 
 

Key Prudentia
[...]
t consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and in 
relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
Due to the nature of the report, no specific Equality Impact Analysis is required. 
 

10. Risk Implications 
 

10.1 The Local Government Act 2003, the Prudential Code and the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice include a key principle that an organisations appetite for risk is 
included in their annual Treasury Management Strategy and this should include any 

94



use of financial instruments for the prudent management of those risks, and should 
ensure that priority is given to security and liquidity when investing 
 

11. Recommendation  
 
The Audit Committee are recommended to: 
 

11.1 
 

Review and recommend for approval by the Executive and Council the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2025/26 including the Prudential Indicators; 
 

11.2 Review and recommend for approval by the Executive and Council the Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy 2025/26. 
 

11.3 Review and recommend for approval by the Executive and Council the Treasury 
Management Practices. 
 

  
 
Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

1 

List of Background Papers: 
 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2025-30 
CIPFA Code of Practice 
CIPFA Prudential Code 

Treasury Management Strategy 
Treasury Management Practices 

 
Lead Officer: Laura Shipley – Financial Services Manager 

laura.shipley@lincoln.gov.uk  
 

 

95

mailto:laura.shipley@lincoln.gov.uk


This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CITY OF LINCOLN COUNC
[...]
l.  The Council also procures expert advice and 
assistance such as financial and legal advice as and when required. 
 

182



AUDIT COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

AMANDA STANISLAWSKI, AUDIT MANAGER  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, incorporating 
the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes of audits 
completed during the period. 

 
2. Background 

 
2.1 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas:- 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 
 

2.2 The report highlights progress against the audit plan up to 10th January 2025.  
 

3. Progress Report 
 

3.1 Three reports have been issued since the previous Progress Report in September.  
These were all given a substantial assurance opinion and include Council Tax, 
Business Continuity and Risk Management. We have also completed the second 
quarterly spot check of implemented actions. 
 

3.2 Overall performance has improved this quarter reflecting the changes which have 
been implemented.  The indicators still remain below target mainly due to the small 
numbers involved.  Completion of the plan has not met the target this quarter being 
48%, just below the low target of 55%.  This is due to a number of delays in 
completing the audits, chasing start dates for audits and more time than planned 
being spent on administrative tasks such as the new Audit Standards and supporting 
the trainee. 
 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
 
There are no direct legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 
 
 

183

Item No. 6



4.3 
 

Equality, Diversity and Human Rights  
 
The Public Sector Equality Duty means that the Council must consider all individuals 
when carrying out their day-to-day work, in shaping policy, delivering services and 
in relation to their own employees. 
 
It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity 

 Foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 
activities 

 
There are no direct E and D implications arising as a result of this report.  

  
5. Recommendation  

 
5.1 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to review and comment on the content of the latest 
Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

 
Is this a key decision? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

Yes/No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

One 

List of Background Papers: 
 

None 
 
 

Lead Officer: Amanda Stanislawski, Audit Manager 
Email address: 

amanda.stanislawski@lincoln.gov.uk  
 
 
 

184

mailto:amanda.stanislawski@lincoln.gov.uk


 APPENDIX A 

 

 

  

Internal Audit 

Progress Report 

City of Lincoln Council 

January 2025 

185



 
 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Table of contents 

 

 Page 
 

Role of Internal Audit 
 

3 
 

The purpose of the document 
 

4 
 

Performance dashboard 
 

5 
 

Update on Internal Audit Activity 
 

6 
 

Planning and resourcing 
 

6 
 

Analysis of audit reviews 
 

8 
 

Executive summaries 
 

10 
 

Other Matters of Interest 12 
  

186



 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

Role of Internal Audit  

The requirement for an internal audit function in local governance is detailed within 

the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, which states that a relevant 

body must:  

‘Undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 

management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 

inter
[...]
ate meeting between the Audit Committee and internal and external audit managers can be arranged outside of the meeting 
agenda times. 

211



T
his page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 10 December 2024
	3 Procurement Act 2023 & Contract Procedure Rules
	Item 3 - Appendix A - Contract Procedure Rules - FINAL

	4 Annual Governance Statement Monitoring
	Item 4 Appendix A AGS Monitoring

	5 Prudential Indicators 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26
	Item 5 - Apppendix A - Treasury Management Strategy 2025-26
	Item 5 - App to Appendix A - Treasury Management Policy TMPs and Schedules - Jan25

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report - Final

	7 Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25
	Item 7 - Appendix A - TOR Audit Committee (Council approval July 24)
	Item 7 - Appendix B - Audit Committee 24-25 work programme




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 4 February 2025 

 
Present: Councillor Calum Watt (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, Clare Smalley and Patrick 

Vaughan 
 

Independent Members: Jane Nellist and Dave Carter 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Emily Wood, Councillor Annie Currier, 
Councillor Callum Roper and Councillor Aiden Wells 

 
45.  Confirmation of Minutes - 10 December 2024  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2024 be 
confirmed. 
 

46.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

47.  Procurement Act 2023 & Contract Procedure Rules  
 

Carolyn Wheater, City Solicitor and Heather Carmichael, Procurement Manager 
presented a report which sought comments from the Committee on the new 
Procurement Act 2023 and the subsequent revision of the Council’s Contract 
Procedure Rules. 
 
The new Act was due to come into force on 24 February 2025 and would only apply 
to new procurements commencing from that date. This meant that contracts let prior 
to that would continue under the previous legislation. It would also affect pre-contract 
and pre-market enquiries. 
 
An aspect of the new legislation was to simplify the procurement process and 
increase transparency, however this had also made it more labour intensive. The 
requirement for public authorities to publish 14 notices on a dedicated Government-
run platform had been introduced. The notices would set out the who, why, when 
and how of the procurement and contract, and each notice would apply to different 
stages within the process and continue throughout the contract period until expiry. 
 
With the introduction of the Act, the Council had taken the opportunity to update the 
Contract Procedure Rules. These were also considered by the Committee along with 
the Procurement Flow Chart. 
 
Officer training sessions on the new Act would be rolled out in due course for 
contract managers. Training for Members had already taken place. 
 
The Committee discussed the report and procedure rules in detail and was provided 
with the following responses by Officers to questions: 
 

 There would be no extra resources to support the administration of the new 
Act, however contract managers would be trained and expected to manage 
their own contracts with support from the Procurement Manager. 
 



 Unauthorised sub-contracting was not considered to be a high risk when 
close relationships with contractors were maintained. Certain contracts 
contained collateral warranties to prevent sub-contracting without permission 
and, where relevant and required, it could be permitted with agreement by the 
Council. 

 

 Following a recent piece of work, the raising of purchase orders across the 
Council had been increased to 76%. Officers felt this was a positive result as 
increasing it any further would not be practical. 

 

 It would not be the responsibility of the Council’s internal audit team to check 
compliance of the notices for each contract; that would fall to central 
government who would run the dedicated online platform. 
 

 Suppliers local to Lincoln could not exclusively be considered for over-
threshold contracts; the selection area was the Lincolnshire county boundary 
plus 20 miles. However, the Local Purchasing Policy would be used where 
possible, and the ability to add social value to a contract would not be 
impacted. 
 

 Suppliers were required to register on the central government platform and in 
tandem with this, the Act provided a debarment function where a list of 
excluded suppliers was maintained which authorities had to check before 
making procurement decisions. 

 

 The direct award of a contract to a particular supplier could be made to allow 
for continuation of service if, for example, the contractor became insolvent 
however, there were internal controls to support this. 
 

 Officer workloads would be reviewed once the Act had come into force, and 
the number of over-threshold contracts would determine the size of 
workloads. 
 

 It was unlikely that caselaw would appear any sooner than 12-18 months after 
the commencement of the Act. 
 

 Under section 4 of the Contract Procedure Rules entitled Thresholds (Council 
set - below mandatory legal threshold), the wording for contracts worth less 
than £5,000 would be reviewed as it was felt the wording was unclear around 
recording of the contract within the Council’s contract register. 
 

 Deadlines for invitation to tender would be adhered to and submitted via the 
electronic portal. Mitigating circumstances for missing the deadline (such as 
an internet outage) would be reviewed on a case-by-case basis and Officers 
would be pragmatic about a genuine reason for delay. Consideration would 
be given to the wording in section 9.8 of the Contract Procedure Rules to 
assess whether these needed to be tweaked to reflect this, before being 
submitted to Executive. 

 
Resolved that: 
 

 the new Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules, and 
comments from the Audit Committee be noted. 

 



 Officers be tasked to consider making the suggested amendments to 
the Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules, as 
appropriate. 
 

 the Procurement Act 2023 and Contract Procedure Rules be 
recommended to Executive for approval. 

 
48.  Annual Governance Statement Monitoring  

 
Lara Wells, Business Manager - Corporate Policy and Improvement presented a 
report which provided an update on the progress made with an issue identified in the 
2023/24 Annual Governance Statement. Six issues in total had been identified which 
needed attention, however none of them met the ‘significant’ threshold within the 
Statement, and only one required monitoring by the Audit Committee. 
 
The issue for the Committee’s attention was entitled Complete a full review of the 
Lincoln Project Management Model (LPMM) and was required to be completed by 
March 2025. It was reported that good progress had been made, and the issue was 
on track for a full completion by the end of March 2025. The revised documentation 
was being tested and would be launched following a final consultation. 
 
Questions from the Committee confirmed the following: 
 

 The LPMM review would capture the new procurement process. 
 

 The issue relating to the internal audit of IT Asset Management was not being 
monitored as part of the AGS as it formed part of the Internal Audit 
recommendations follow up process. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the progress made with the Lincoln Project 
Management Model action identified in the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
 
 

49.  Prudential Indicators 2024/25 to 2027/28 and Treasury Management Strategy 
2025/26  

 
A report was presented by Laura Shipley, Financial Services Manager, which 
enabled the Committee to review and recommend to Executive and Council the 
approval and adoption of the: 
 
· Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26 
· Prudential Indicators 
· Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
· Treasury Management Practices (TMPs). 
 
The report covered the operation of the Council’s prudential indicators, its treasury 
function and its likely activities for the forthcoming year. 
 
It was noted that the level of borrowing was currently below the capital financing 
requirement, this was in line with strategy to currently use cash balances rather than 
borrowing. 
 
There was expected to be an increase in Minimum Revenue Provision during this 
financial year due to changes in IFRS16 (leasing). 
 



RESOLVED that: 
 

 the Treasury Management Strategy 2025/26, including the Prudential 
Indicators, be recommended to the Executive and Council for approval 

 

 the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 2025/26 be recommended to 
Executive and Council for approval 

 

 the Treasury Management Practices be recommended to Executive and 
Council for approval. 

 
50.  Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
Audit Manager, Amanda Stanislawski presented the Internal Audit Progress Report 
to the Committee which covered the progress made against the plan up to 10 
January 2025, and a summary of audit work. It also incorporated the overall position 
reached so far and summarised the outcomes of audits completed during the period. 
 
Questions from the Committee confirmed the following: 
 

 The analysis of audit reviews appeared to have fallen behind schedule. The 
Audit Manager was conscious of this and additional resources had been put 
in place to assist. Some reviews were now nearing completion and finalisation 
of all reviews was expected in time for the Internal Audit Annual Audit Report 
in June 2025. 

 

 Work on the changes to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (now the 
Global Internal Audit Standards) had proved to be more challenging than 
expected and this had taken time away from other tasks. 
 

 Internal audit meetings were in the process of being set up, however 
scheduling could sometimes be challenging due to workloads and limited 
availability.  

 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee review and comment on the content of the 
latest Internal Audit Progress Report. 
 

51.  Audit Committee Work Programme 2024/25  
 

The Committee considered its work programme for 2024/25 and the following was 
noted: 
 

 an additional training session had been arranged for March on the new Global 
Internal Audit Standards and Audit Committee Effectiveness. This training 
would be online 

 

 an item on the Internal Audit Charter would be added to the work programme 
for an upcoming meeting.  

 
RESOLVED that Audit Committee agreed the updated work programme for 2024/25. 
 


